Test Report issued under the responsibility of UL LLC:
TEST REPORT
IEC 62031
LED modules for general lighting – Safety specifications
Report Number. .............................. : 478679562-1
Date of issue ................................... : 2015-04-03
Total number of pages ...................  50 pages including attachments
Name of Testing Laboratory

to accessible parts. The product shall be insulated from the end-product enclosure for higher working
voltages.
MODEL NOMENCLATURE:
XTMQQXXVVYYCCW and XCAQQXXVVYYCCW
Where:
QQ - Can be 09 or 19 for identifying LES (light Emitting surface) area in mm
XX – Can be  80, V8, 90, 95, or V9, for Color Rendering Index
VV - Can be  27, 30, 35, or 40 for the Color Temperature in K
YY - Can be  07, 13, 20, 30, 40, or 50 for the Flux Output in lm
CC - Can be  be CC  for External Driver type
W -  Any alpha-numeric code for Revision history
Model Series XTMQQXXVVYYCCW is the Built-In version employing the plastic housing.
Model XCAQQXXVVYYCCW is the Integral Classification without the plastic housing employed.
 Page 7 of 25                                      Report No. 478679562-1
IEC 62031
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
TRF No. IE62031C
4 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS -
4.4 Integral modules tested assembled in the luminaire Evaluated as Built-in (for XTM
Series) with optional
cover/lampholder (for XCA
Series)
N/A
4.5 Independent modules complies with requirements in
IEC 60598-1
 N/A
5 GENERAL TEST REQUIREMENTS -
5.5 SELV-operated LED modules comply with Annex I of
IEC 61347-2-13
(see Annex 1) N/A
 General conditions for tests in Annex A (see Annex A) P
6 CLASSIFICATION -
 Built-in module  ......................................................... : Yes  No  
 Independent module................................................. : Yes  No  
 Integral module  ........................................................ : Yes  No  
 For Integral module; Note to 1.2.1 in IEC 60598-1
applies.
Noted 
7 MARKING -
7.1 Mandatory markings for built-in or independent modules -
 a) mark of origin
P
 b) model number, type reference See GPI P
 c1) constant voltage module; rated supply voltage and
supply frequency
 N/A.
 c2) constant current module; rated supply current and
supply frequency
See GPI P
 d) nominal power  N/A
 e) indication of connections, wiring diagram Polarity + and – stamped on the
plastic LED Holder.
P
 f) value of tc and place on the module tc = 90°C  and is stamped on the
plastic LED Holder.
P
 g) Ethr if required Low Risk Group 1 N/A
 h) symbol for built-in modules
 on  the product or
Packaging
P
 i) heat transfer temperature td  N/A
 Page 8 of 25                                      Report No. 478679562-1
IEC 62031
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
TRF No. IE62031C
 j) power for heat-conduction Pd  N/A
 k) working voltage for insulation The product has been
investigated for a working
voltage of 43.8Vrms/61.9V
to accessible parts.
P
7.2 Location of marking -